securities of the Listed Issuer are held solely through fund manager(s)?

  Yes

  No✔

Notification in respect of: 3.

4.

  Becoming a Substantial Shareholder/Unitholder

  Change in the percentage level of interest while still remaining a Substantial Shareholder/Unitholder ✔

  Ceasing to be a Substantial Shareholder/Unitholder

Date of acquisition of or change in interest:

Date on which Substantial Shareholder/Unitholder became aware of the acquisition of, or the
change in, interest   (if different from item 4 above, please specify the date):

5.

Substantial Shareholder/Unitholder

6. Explanation (if the date of becoming aware is different from the date of acquisition of, or the
change in, interest):
N.A.

10-Mar-2015

10-Mar-2015

Quantum of total voting shares/units (including voting shares/units underlying rights/options/
warrants/convertible debentures {conversion price known}) held by Substantial Shareholder/
Unitholder before and after the transaction:

7.

Immediately before the transaction Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total

Page 10 of 15FORM 3/[ Version 2.0 ]/Effective Date [ 21 March 2014 ]

No. of voting shares/units held and/or
underlying the rights/options/warrants/
convertible debentures:

5,104,800 869,315,246 874,420,046

As a percentage of total no. of voting shares/
units:

0.392 66.762 67.154

Immediately after the transaction Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total

No. of voting shares/units held and/or
underlying the rights/options/warrants/
convertible debentures :

7,621,466 1,155,030,190 1,162,651,656

As a percentage of total no. of voting shares/
units:

0.392 59.414 59.806

Circumstances giving rise to deemed interests (if the interest is such):
[You may attach a chart in item 10 to illustrate how the Substantial Shareholder/Unitholder's deemed
interest arises]

8.

GCIL and SOL are wholly owned by two separate trusts (Twin Palms Pacific Trust and the Star Orchid Trust
respectively) for which HKL acts as a trustee. HKL is therefore deemed interested in the shares held by NPL.
The beneficiaries of the Star Orchid Trust are beneficially owned by the Campos family.

HKL is in turn, wholly owned by HSBC International Trustee Limited. HSBC International Trustee Limited is